H. F. No. 259.

CHAPTER 310.

Chief fire warden, salary, \$1,500. An act entitled an act to fix the salary of the chief fire warden of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The chief fire warden of the State of Minnesota shall receive a salary of fifteen hundred (\$1,500) dollars per year, to be paid out of the amount appropriated for forest preservation.

SEC. 2. So much of section two (2) of chapter three hundred and sixty-three (363) of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1903 as conflicts with this act is hereby

repealed.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

H. F. No. 272.

CHAPTER 311.

Drainage.

An act to amend section I of chapter 258, General Laws of 1901, entitled "An act providing for the drainage of lands in certain cases, prescribing the powers and duties of county commissioners and other officers in the premises, and appropriating funds for the payment of assessments against state lands affected thereby, and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof and repealing certain acts therein mentioned and referred to."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 1 of chapter 258, General Laws of 1901, entitled "An act providing for the drainage of lands in certain cases, prescribing the powers and duties of county commissioners and other officers in the premises, and appropriating funds for the payment of assessments against state lands affected thereby, and, prescribing penalties for the violation thereof, and repealing certain acts therein mentioned and referred to," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Duties of Co. Com'rs Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county shall have power and it shall be their duty, at any